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they were placed, if this can be ascertained. The Auctioneer reserves the right to re-open a closed lot to allow for late or conflicting bids. If there 
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the starting price, in which case the Auctioneer reserves the right to refer or pass in the lot if the reserve is not met.
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viewing and sale. 
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received.
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handling charge shall be $30.
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Lot No. Description Starts at

1 1:16 scale radio-controlled TTR Toyota Corolla Sportivo Rally Car.
Untested, very good in very good box. ($50-$100) $20

2 1:18 scale diecast 1969 Plymouth Barracuda, yellow. Some wear to
chromed parts. Very good/excellent. ($30-$60) $15

3 Anson 1:18 scale diecast Lamborghini Miura, bright yellow. Very
good/excellent. ($40-$80) $20

4 Anson 1:18 scale diecast Mercedes Benz E-Class Wagon "Polizei", white
& turquoise. Some wear to chromed parts. Very good. ($40-$80) $20

5 Bburago 1:18 scale diecast Bugatti Type 59, blue. Some wear to chromed
parts. Very good. ($30-$60) $15

6 Bburago 1:18 scale diecast Dodge Viper 1st generation, red. Some
oxidisation spots. Very good. ($40-$80) $15

7
Bburago 3008 1:18 scale diecast Alfa Romeo 2300 Spider 1932, cream &
blue. Missing windscreen, Some paint loss,  needs cleaning. Good.
($30-$60)

$15

8 Ertl 7936 1:18 scale diecast 1940 Ford Deluxe Coupé, maroon. Excellent
in very good box. ($50-$100) $40

9 Exoto Grand Prix Classics 1:18 scale diecast F1 1971 Tyrrell Ford 003
No. 2. Excellent in excellent box. ($450-$650) $190

10 Guiloy 1:18 scale diecast McLaren F1 Competition Prototype, red & silver.
Excellent. ($50-$100) $35

11 JSJ 1:18 scale diecast US Army Jeep, green. Very good/excellent.
($60-$120) $40

12 Maisto 1:18 scale diecast Chevrolet SSR Pickup, blue. Some scuffing to
paintwork, some wear to chromed parts. Very good. ($30-$60) $15

13 Maisto 1:18 scale diecast Ford Thunderbird, yellow. Excellent. ($30-$60) $15

14 Maisto 31843 1:18 scale diecast Porsche 550A Spyder, silver. Imperfect
paint finish. Very good/excellent in very good box. ($40-$80) $25

15 Maisto 31853 1:18 scale diecast Porsche 356 Roadster, silver. Excellent
in very good box. ($40-$80) $30

16 Minichamps 1:18 scale Jaguar Racing R4 M. Webber. Excellent in
excellent box. ($200-$250) $90

17
Mira 1:18 scale diecast 1964 Ford Mustang 1/2, silver. Some adhesive
residue and other blemishes to paintwork, missing aerial, missing left tail
light. Good. ($60-$80)

$20
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Lot No. Description Starts at

18 Motor City Classics 30003 1:18 scale diecast 1949 Ford Woody Wagon,
tan. Excellent in good box. ($80-$160) $60

19 Motor Max 73121 1:18 scale Chrysler Crossfire, black. Excellent.
($25-$40) $15

20 Ricko 1:18 scale diecast 1931 Lincoln Model K, dark blue & black. Some
wear to chromed parts. Very good/excellent. ($50-$100) $30

21 Road Legends 92038 1:18 scale diecast Lexus LS400, black. Some
blistering to paintwork, needs cleaning. Very good. ($30-$60) $15

22 Road Signature 1:18 scale diecast 1960 Lotus Elite, white. Excellent.
($100-$200) $80

23 Shelby Collectibles 1:18 scale diecast 2013 Ford Mustang Boss 302
Police Car, white. Excellent. ($250-$350) $50

24 Signature 1:18 scale diecast 1930 Packard, green & cream. Very
good/excellent. ($40-$80) $20

25 Solido Prestige 8018 1:18 scale diecast & plastic Ferrari 365 GTS, yellow.
Needs cleaning. Very good in good box with damaged window. ($30-$50) $15

26
Solido Signature Series 1:20 scale diecast Orson Wells 1961 Rolls Royce
Silver Cloud II, silver & black. Some scuffs and stains to paintwork. Very
good. ($30-$60)

$15

27
Sun Star 1:18 scale diecast & plastic Chevrolet Monte Carlo 2000, black.
Some blistering and scratching to paintwork on bonnet and roof. Very
good. ($40-$80)

$15

28 Sun Star 1:18 scale diecast 1960 Thunderbird, black. Spare tyre and
antenna detached, wing mirror missing. Very good. ($80-$160) $40

29
Sun Star 1:18 scale diecast 1999 Lincoln Town Car Stretch Limousine,
white. Sun roof missing, a few chips and scratches. Very good.
($100-$160)

$40

30 Sun Star 1:18 scale diecast Chevrolet Monte Carlo Pace Car, red. Missing
right-hand mirror, some marks on windows. Very good. ($80-$140) $35

31
Sun Star 1:18 scale diecast Last Generation Emperor Puyi Appropriation
Car, maroon with gold trim. Rear bumper bar detached. Very
good/excellent. ($80-$140)

$35

32 Universal Hobbies 1:18 scale diecast 1940 Ford, black with yellow flames.
Very good/excellent. ($40-$80) $20

33 Universal Hobbies 1:18 scale diecast Ford Model T Van "Dreyer's Ice
Cream", brown. Roof sign detached. Very good. ($40-$80) $20

34 UT Models 1:18 scale diecast & plastic Ford Expedition XLT, metallic
beige. Missing roof rack. Very good. ($30-$60) $15
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Lot No. Description Starts at

35 Franklin Mint 1:24 scale diecast 1948 MGTC Roadster, red. Missing roof,
otherwise excellent. ($30-$60) $20

36 Franklin Mint 1:16 scale diecast 1913 Ford Model T, black. Very good.
($100-$200) $25

37
Franklin Mint 1:24 scale diecast 1932 Cadillac V16, two-tone blue with red
lining. Some stains on roof, some wear to chromed parts. Very good.
($80-$140)

$40

38 Franklin Mint 1:32 scale diecast 1922 Ahrens Fox Fire Engine. Very good.
($100-$200) $60

39 Majorette 4206 1:24 scale diecast Peugeot 405 Turbo 16 No. 203, yellow.
Boxed as new. ($40-$80) $20

40
Minichamps B6-604-0240 1:24 scale diecast 1955 Mercedes-Benz
300SLR Le Mans No. 722, silver. Some damage to chrome trim on LH
side. Very good/excellent in excellent box. ($100-$200)

$50

41
Minichamps B6-604-0241 1:24 scale diecast 1955 Mercedes-Benz
300SLR, silver. Some blistering to paintwork. Very good/excellent in very
good box. ($100-$200)

$50

42 Politoys S584 1:25 scale diecast Abarth 2000 No. 12, red. Excellent in
very good box. ($100-$200) $60

43
Togi 1:24 scale diecast Alfa Romeo 1750 No. 2, red, 1933 Mille Miglia.
Some damage to one windscreen post. Very good in very good box.
($200-$400)

$150

44
Two Monogram 1:24 scale Cars: Pontiac Trans Am; and Boss Mustang
Street Machine. Built from kits, with some extra wheels. Very good. (2)
($100-$150)

$50

45
Cult Scale Models CML045-1 1:18 scale diecast 1955 Austin Healey
100S, navy blue & white. Some detail parts loose. Very good/excellent in
very good box. ($200-$400)

$150

46

CMC 1:18 scale diecast Mercedes-Benz W196 F1 Racing Car No. 12,
silver. Signed on the bonnet by Stirling Moss. Some parts detached, some
parts fatigued, some blistering to paintwork. Good/very good in very good
box. ($1500-$2500)

$750

47 Auto Art 1:18 scale diecast Panoz Roadster, silver. Excellent. ($150-$250) $70

48 Auto Art 73519 1:18 scale diecast Jaguar XKSS, British racing green.
Excellent in very good box. ($150-$250) $100

49
Auto Art 83845 1:18 scale diecast BMW 328 Roadster, white, 1938 Mille
Miglia. One side windscreen detached, otherwise excellent, in very good
box. ($350-$450)

$190

50 Auto Art 72934 1:18 scale diecast & plastic Ford Shelby GT-350R,
shadow black. Excellent in very good box. ($300-$500) $190

51
Auto Art 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars GRM VT Commodore
"Valvoline". Antenna damaged, needs cleaning. Very good, with
polystyrene packaging. ($150-$250)

$90
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Lot No. Description Starts at

52 Biante 1:18 scale diecast & plastic 2004 Betta Electrical No. 888 BA Ford
Falcon XR8. Excellent, with part of original packaging. ($100-$200) $50

53 Biante 1:18 scale diecast & plastic Betta Electrical No. 66 Ford Falcon AU
XR8. Excellent in excellent box. ($100-$200) $60

54
Biante 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars 00 Racing 2003 BA Ford
Falcon No. 00 "Biante Model Cars". Missing wing mirror. Very
good/excellent in very good (wrong) box. ($250-$350)

$150

55
Biante 70181 1:18 scale diecast Holden Torana GTR XU1, green. Missing
RH mirror, LH mirror detached. Very good/excellent in very good box.
($200-$400)

$150

56 Biante 72502 1:18 diecast Holden 48-215 Sedan, tan. Boxed as new.
($200-$400) $150

57 Biante B180101D 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars 2002 00
Motorsport BA Falcon No. 27. Excellent in very good box. ($250-$350) $150

58
Biante B180702H 1:18 scale diecast  & plastic V8 Supercars 2003 00
Motorsport BA Falcon No. 7 "MPD". Excellent in good/very good box.
($250-$350)

$150

59 Biante MB014 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars 2001 DJR AU
Falcon No. 17 "Shell Helix". Excellent in very good box. ($250-$350) $150

60
Classic Carlectables 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars 2002 AU
Falcon "Orrcon". Some minor damage. Very good, with polystyrene
packaging. ($250-$350)

$150

61
Classic Carlectables 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars Wynn's
Racing VT Commodore. Some scratches to paintwork. Very good, with
polystyrene packaging. ($150-$250)

$80

62 Classic Carlectables 1:18 scale diecast V8 FTR AU Falcon "Ford Credit"
No. 6 2000, blue, white & red. Excellent. ($150-$250) $50

63
Classic Carlectables 1:18 scale diecast V8 Supercars Holden
Commodore VT "Monroe" Safety Car, yellow & blue. Excellent.
($100-$200)

$60

64
Classic Carlectables 18001 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars
Bathurst Edition DJR AU Falcon No. 17 "Shell Helix". Excellent in very
good box missing plinth. ($200-$300)

$90

65
Classic Carlectables 18009 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars
2000 PAE AU Falcon No. 600 "CAT". Excellent in good/very good box
missing plinth. ($250-$350)

$150

66
Classic Carlectables 18017 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars
Diecast 2000 AU Ford Falcon Course Car "Walker". Some blemishes to
paintwork. Very good in good/very good box. ($250-$350)

$150

67
Classic Carlectables 18018 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars
2000 DJR AU Falcon No. 18 "Shell Helix". Excellent in good/very good
box. ($250-$350)

$150

68
Classic Carlectables 18019 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars
DJR AU Falcon No. 17 "Shell Helix". Excellent in very good box.
($250-$350)

$150
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Lot No. Description Starts at

69
Classic Carlectables 18027 1:18 scale diecast & plastic V8 Supercars
2002 GSR AU Falcon No. 5 "Ford Credit". Excellent in good/very good
box. ($250-$350)

$150

70 Auto Art 65661 1:43 scale diecast 1956 Holden 48-215 Racing Car No. 2,
dark green. Boxed as new. ($40-$80) $30

71
Classic Carlectables 1:43 scale diecast Holden VY Commodore V8
Supercar, 2005 Club Collectable. Excellent in very good/excellent box.
($30-$60)

$15

72 Classic Carlectables 2030 1:43 scale diecast Glen Seton's Ford Credit
Racing Falcon. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

73 Trax 8021 1:43 scale Dick Johnson Shell Ultra Sierra. As new in excellent
box. ($40-$60) $20

74 Trax TR26B 1:43 scale diecast 1960 Ford Falcon XK Sedan, grey.
Excellent in excellent box. ($30-$60) $20

75
Two Trax 1:43 scale diecast Holden HQ One-Tonner Chassis: TR45 red,
excellent in very good box; and TR45E pale green, excellent unboxed (2)
($50-$100)

$40

76 Trax TR3C 1:43 scale diecast Holden Monaro HK 327GTS, HDT
Palmer/West No. 24, yellow & black. Excellent in excellent box. ($30-$60) $20

77

Two Trux 1:76 scale diecast Australian Buses: TX12B 1939 Leyland Tiger
TS8 Single Deck Bus No. 117, green; and TX6 1949 AEC Regent III
Double Deck Bus "Ryde" No. 2347, green. Excellent in very good boxes.
(2) ($80-$160)

$30

78
Two Trux 1:76 scale diecast Australian Buses: TX14C Mercedes Minibus
"Shorelink",  white; and TX14B Mercedes Minibus "Toronto Bus Service",
red & tan. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($80-$120)

$30

79 Trax TR13G 1:43 scale diecast Holden FC Sedan Taxi "Swan Taxis",
black & white. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

80

Two Trux 1:76 scale diecast Buses: TX30 1929 Leyland Titan TD1 Double
Deck Bus "Brighton le Sands", blue & brown; and TX10C 1961 Leyland
Atlantean PDR1/1 Double Decker Bus "Kirkland Bros", blue & white.
Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($80-$120)

$30

81 Trax TR13H 1:43 scale diecast Holden FC Sedan Taxi "City Cabs", black.
Much blistering to paintwork. Good in good/very good box. ($30-$60) $20

82

Two Trux 1:76 scale diecast Buses: TX6E 1952 AEC Regent III Double
Decker Bus "Olympic Tyres" blue & cream; and TX3F 1933 Leyland Titan
TD1 Double Decker Bus "Drummoyne" No. 9, red & cream. Excellent in
very good boxes. (2) ($80-$120)

$20

83 Micro Models diecast Commer Tractor with Skeleton Trailer. Length
168mm. Much paint loss, needs cleaning. Fair/good. ($40-$80) $30

84
Two Micro Models GB/11 diecast Commer Dump Trucks. Length of each
102mm. Much paint loss, some overpainting, missing some parts, need
cleaning. Fair. (2) ($50-$150)

$40
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Lot No. Description Starts at

85
Micro Models (NZ) MP401 1:43 scale diecast Holden FE Utility "MSS
Security Services", white. With certificate. Excellent in very good box.
($40-$80)

$35

86
Micro Models (NZ) MM515 1:43 scale diecast Ford Mk I Zephyr "NZ
Transport Department", black. With certificate. Excellent in very good box.
($40-$80)

$30

87 Micro Models (NZ) MM506 1:43 scale diecast Holden FE Sedan "S.A.
Police", light blue. With certificate. Excellent in very good box. ($40-$80) $30

88
Micro Models (NZ) MM501 1:43 scale diecast International Delivery Van
"Micro Models - better than ever", purple. With certificate. Excellent in very
good box. ($40-$80)

$35

89
Micro Models (NZ) MM001 1:43 scale diecast International Delivery Van
"Micro Models - we're back", maroon. With certificate. Excellent in good
box. ($50-$100)

$40

90
Micro Models (NZ) MM002 1:43 scale diecast International Delivery Van
"New Zealand Model Vehicle Club", red. With certificate. Excellent in very
good box. ($40-$80)

$35

91
Micro Models (NZ) MM013 1:43 scale diecast Ford Mk I Zephyr "NZPO
Regional Engineer", grey. With certificate. Excellent in very good box.
($40-$80)

$30

92
Micro Models (NZ) MM403 1:43 scale diecast Holden FE Utility "NSW
Public Works", yellow. With certificate. Excellent in very good box.
($40-$80)

$30

93 Micro Models (NZ) MM406 1:43 scale diecast Volkswagen Microbus, light
blue. With certificate. Excellent in good/very good box. ($50-$100) $35

94 Micro Models (NZ) MM408 1:43 scale diecast Ford Mainline Utility "Micro
Models", maroon. With certificate. Excellent in very good box. ($40-$80) $30

95 Corgi 1:45 scale diecast Austin Cambridge, light blue. Has been restored.
Very good. ($60-$100) $30

96
Corgi "Transport of the 30's" Set of three Ford Model T Vans: "H&C
Mailes Meat"; "Fresh Fruit & Vegetables"; and "T.C. Bennett
Fishmongers". Excellent in very good box. ($80-$150)

$20

97
Corgi "Ford The General Utility Car" Set of two Vans: "Royal Laundry",
maroon & black; and "Sunlight Laundry", black & white. Limited edition,
with certificate. Excellent in excellent box. ($100-$160)

$30

98 Corgi 151 Lotus Mark II Le Mans No. 7, blue. Excellent. ($150-$250) $70

99 Corgi 226 1:43 scale diecast Morris Mini Minor, pale blue with red interior
& shaped hubs. Excellent in very good box. ($200-$300) $90

100 Corgi 241 Ghia L.6.4, metallic blue with red interior. Some scuffing to
paintwork. Very good in good/very good box. ($100-$200) $40

101
Corgi 302 1:43 scale diecast Hillman Hunter London to Sydney Marathon
Winner, with kangaroo. Excellent in very good/excellent box with scenic
insert. ($200-$300)

$110
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Lot No. Description Starts at

102 Corgi 302 1:43 scale diecast MGA Sports Car, metallic green. Excellent in
excellent box. ($200-$400) $110

103
Corgi 319 1:43 scale diecast Lotus Elan S2 Coupé, blue with white top &
cast hubs. Very slight scuffing on roof. Excellent in very good box.
($100-$150)

$40

104 Corgi 324 Marcos Volvo 1600, white with green stripes & red interior.
Excellent. ($50-$150) $30

105
Corgi 403 1:36 scale diecast Bedford 12cwt Van "Daily Express", blue.
Some stains and light scratches on roof. Includes a fold-out catalogue.
Very good in good/very good box. ($150-$250)

$70

106 Corgi 41 Silver Jubilee 1902 State Landau. Excellent in good box.
($40-$80) $30

107 Corgi 435 Supervan, silver. Length 115mm. Excellent in good/very good
box. ($40-$80) $30

108
Corgi 453 1:43 scale diecast Commer "Walls" Refrigerator Van, light blue
with cream back. Some scratches and stains on cab roof, a little wear to
labels. Includes a fold-out catalogue. Very good in good box. ($150-$250)

$60

109 Corgi Classics 02001 1:43 scale diecast Morris Minor Convertible,
blue-grey. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $15

110 Corgi Classics 1:43 scale diecast Austin Healey, metallic blue-grey.
Excellent in very good box. ($40-$80) $30

111 Corgi Classics 869 1:43 scale diecast 1953 MG TF No. 113, blue.
Excellent in very good box. ($40-$80) $25

112
Two Corgi Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: Morris Oxford Series VI;
and Triumph Dolomite Sprint. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($60-$100)

$20

113 Two Corgi Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Triumphs: 2500S, yellow; and
Herald Convertible, black. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($60-$100) $20

114 Corgi Classics C862 1:43 scale diecast 1910 12/16 Renault, blue.
Excellent in very good box. ($20-$40) $15

115 EMPTY Box for Corgi 150 Vanwall F1 Grand Prix Racing Car. Fair.
($10-$20) $5

116
Four Corgi "Royal Mail Model Van Collection: Series One" 1:43 scale
diecast Vans: 1967 Ford Anglia; 1970 Morris Minor; 1963 Austin A35; and
1951 Morris Commercial J-Type. Excellent in excellent boxes. ($30-$60)

$25

117

Three Corgi Classics Trucks: Bedford O Series Van "Maltesers"; C897/4
AEC 508 Forward Control 5 Ton Cabover "Wear-Cure Tablets"; and
D822/5 Bedford O Series Van "Miller's Baking Powder". Length of each
approx. 120mm. Excellent in very good boxes. (3) ($40-$80)

$30

118
Two Corgi 50's Classics diecast Cars: 812 1953 MG TF, green; and 813
1955 MG TF, red. Length of each 115mm. Excellent in very good boxes.
(2) ($40-$80)

$30
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119 Two Corgi Classics 1:43 scale diecast Cars: 98134 Morris Minor; and
96870 Morris Minor Traveller. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($40-$80) $30

120

Two Corgi diecast Cars: AN10004 1:43 scale 1990 Ford Sierra Sapphire
Cosworth 4x4, diamond white, with display plinth; and AN01101 1:46
scale Ford Consul Saloon, brown. Both include information booklets and
certificates. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$25

121 Dinky (France) 1409 Chrysler 180, metallic turquoise. Excellent in very
good box. ($80-$160) $45

122 Dinky (France) 1423 Peugeot 504 Cabriolet, metallic blue. Includes traffic
sign in sealed packet. Excellent in very good box. ($200-$350) $90

123
Dinky (France) 1429 Break Peugeot Police Car, black & white. Missing
aerial, a few very small scratches to paintwork. Very good/excellent in
very good box. ($200-$400)

$110

124 Dinky (France) 24S Simca 8 Sport, black with red seats & convex hubs.
Paintwork is mottled. Very good. ($60-$120) $30

125
Dinky (France) 24UT Simca 9 Aronde Taxi, maroon with blue roof &
maroon hubs. Excellent in very good 24U box (24UT issued unboxed)
($100-$200)

$60

126 Dinky (France) 24X Ford Vedette 54, dark blue. Excellent in very good
box. ($150-$250) $70

127 Dinky (France) 24XT Ford Vedette Taxi, black with beige roof. A few chips
and scuffs to paintwork. Very good. ($100-$200) $35

128
Dinky (France) 24Z Simca Vedette "Versailles", yellow with black roof.
Some small chips and scuffs to paintwork. Very good in good box.
($100-$200)

$50

129 Dinky (France) 506 Ferrari 275 GTB, red. Excellent. ($100-$200) $40

130 Dinky (France) 507 Simca Break 1500 GLS, white. A few small chips and
scuffs to paintwork. Very good/excellent in good box. ($150-$250) $70

131 Dinky (France) 510 Peugeot 204, green-beige. Excellent in very good box.
($150-$250) $70

132
Dinky (France) 511 Peugeot 204 Cabriolet, light blue. A few small chips to
paintwork on lower edges of body. Very good/excellent in very good box.
($150-$250)

$70

133 Dinky (France) 513 Opel Admiral, metallic blue. Missing luggage in boot.
A few small chips to paintwork. Very good/excellent. ($100-$200) $40

134 Dinky (France) 516 Mercedes-Benz 230SL, metallic red-orange with
cream top. Excellent. ($60-$120) $30

135
Dinky (France) 531 Fiat Grande Vue, cream with metallic blue roof &
convex hubs. A little wear and small blemishes to paintwork. Very good.
($150-$250)

$50
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136
Dinky (France) 538 Ford Taunus 12M, brick red with steel hubs. Slight
paint loss on some edges. Very good/excellent in very good box.
($60-$120)

$25

137
Dinky (France) 547 Panhard PL17, orange. Some small scratches and
imperfections to paintwork on roof. Very good/excellent in good/very good
box. ($150-$250)

$70

138
Dinky (France) 554 Opel Rekord, pale green with white roof. A few small
imperfections to paintwork, some damage to tyres. Very good/excellent in
good box. ($100-$200)

$50

139 EMPTY Box for French Dinky 1414 Renault R8 Gordini. Good. ($20-$40) $10

140
Dinky 16 Streamlined Train Set: LNER Locomotive, blue, with two
Coaches, brown. Extensive paint loss, some parts damaged or detached.
Fair. (3) ($30-$60)

$20

141 Dinky 23a Racing Car No. 4, silver with red flash & silver hubs. A few
chips and marks to paintwork. Very good. ($50-$100) $20

142 Dinky 23g Cooper-Bristol Racing Car No. 6, green. Has been restored.
Very good. ($100-$200) $30

143 Dinky 23k Talbot Lago Racing Car No. 4, blue. Has been restored. Very
good. ($100-$200) $40

144 Dinky 23p Gardner's MG Record Car, green. A little wear to paintwork and
to front label. Very good. ($100-$200) $25

145 Dinky 23s Streamlined Racing Car, green with silver trim. Much paint loss.
Fair. ($100-$200) $25

146 Dinky 24b Limousine, brown & black. May have been restored. Very good.
($150-$250) $40

147 Dinky 25a Wagon, green. Some chips to paintwork. Good/very good.
($150-$250) $45

148 Dinky 25c Flat Truck, orange. A few chips to paintwork, some wear to
chroming on grille. Very good. ($150-$250) $35

149 Dinky 25d Petrol Tanker, red. Has been partially restored, missing two
wheels, grille detached. Very good. ($100-$200) $20

150
Dinky 25e Tipping Wagon, green. Some scuffs and stains, some damage
to one side of tray and one side of chassis, one tyre fatigued. Good/very
good. ($100-$200)

$20

151 Dinky 25f Market Gardeners Lorry, yellow. Some large chips to paintwork,
one wheel loose. Very good. ($100-$200) $25

152 Dinky 25g Trailer, orange. Slight paint loss on one edge. Excellent.
($40-$80) $15
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153 Dinky 25r Forward Control Lorry, cream with blue hubs. Very
good/excellent. ($150-$250) $60

154 Dinky 25r Open Tray Truck, green. Has been restored, some paint loss.
Good. ($30-$60) $20

155 Dinky 25r Open Tray Truck, red. Has been restored, some paint loss.
Good. ($30-$60) $20

156 Dinky 25r Open Tray Truck, bright green. Has been restored, a little paint
loss. Good/very good. ($80-$150) $40

157 Dinky 25s Six-wheeled Wagon, blue with grey tilt. Some chips to
paintwork on tilt. Very good. ($150-$250) $40

158 Dinky 27d Land Rover, green with beige interior & grey wheels. Much
paint loss. Good. ($100-$200) $40

159 Dinky 29c Double Decker Bus, green & cream, without advertising. A little
paint loss. Very good. ($100-$200) $40

160 Two Dinky Buses: Observation Coach, cream & red; and Double Decker
Bus, green & grey, overpainted. Good/very good. (2) ($40-$80) $25

161 Dinky 30e Breakdown Lorry, grey. May have been restored. Missing hook.
Very good/excellent. ($50-$100) $25

162 Dinky 30m Dodge Wagon, green with yellow back & hubs. Has been
restored, a few chips to paintwork. Very good. ($100-$200) $30

163
Dinky 30r Trade Box of six Ford Thames Flat Trucks, two red and four
green. A few chips to paintwork on three, the others unblemished. Very
good/excellent in very good box with packing inserts. ($200-$400)

$90

164 Dinky 30w Hindle-Smart Helecs Truck "British Rail", maroon. Has been
restored. Very good. ($100-$200) $40

165 Dinky 34b Royal Mail Van, red. May have been restored. Excellent.
($100-$200) $45

166
Dinky 36a Armstrong-Siddeley Limousine, grey & black. A little wear to
chroming on grille, small scuff on bonnet. Very good/excellent.
($100-$200)

$40

167
Dinky 38a Frazer-Nash BMW Sports Car, blue with brown seats. Has
been restored, steering wheel detached, one end of baseplate detached,
missing windscreen. Good/very good. ($50-$100)

$20

168 Dinky 38a Frazer-Nash Sports Car, grey with red interior & hubs. May
have been restored. Very good/excellent. ($150-$250) $60

169 Dinky 38a Frazer-Nash Sports Car, light grey with black interior & hubs.
Has been restored, windscreen loose. Excellent. ($100-$200) $40
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170 Dinky 38b Sunbeam-Talbot Sports Car, yellow. Has been restored. Very
good. ($150-$250) $50

171 Dinky 38c Lagonda Sports Coupé, light grey with grey seats & black
ridged hubs. Some chips to paintwork. Good/very good. ($100-$200) $50

172 Dinky 38d Alvis Sports Tourer, green. Has been restored, windscreen
loose. Excellent. ($150-$250) $50

173 Dinky 38f Jaguar Sports Car, red with maroon interior & red hubs. Some
chips to paintwork. Good/very good. ($100-$200) $30

174 Dinky 39a Packard Super 8 Tourer, brown. A few small chips to
paintwork. Very good. ($150-$250) $50

175 Dinky 39a Packard Super 8 Tourer, brown. Some chips and blemishes to
paintwork. Good. ($50-$100) $30

176 Dinky 39a Packard Super 8 Tourer, green. Some chips and blistering to
paintwork. Good/very good. ($100-$200) $50

177 Dinky 39a Packard Super 8 Tourer, olive green. Much paint loss, missing
one headlight. Fair. ($50-$100) $30

178 Dinky 39b Oldsmobile 6 Sedan, grey with black hubs. A few small
blemishes to paintwork. Very good/excellent. ($150-$250) $60

179 Dinky 39b Oldsmobile 6 Sedan, tan. Some chips to paintwork. Very good.
($200-$400) $110

180 Dinky 39b Oldsmobile 6 Sedan, violet-blue. A few small chips to
paintwork. Very good/excellent. ($100-$200) $60

181 Dinky 39c Lincoln Zephyr Coupé, brown. A little scuffing to paintwork.
Very good/excellent. ($100-$200) $60

182 Dinky 39c Lincoln Zephyr Coupé, grey. Some small chips to paintwork.
Very good. ($200-$300) $120

183 Dinky 39d Buick Viceroy Saloon, green with green ridged hubs. A few
chips to paintwork. Very good/excellent. ($200-$300) $120

184 Dinky 39d Buick Viceroy Saloon, grey with beige hubs. A little paint loss
on some edges. Very good/excellent. ($150-$250) $60

185 Dinky 39d Buick Viceroy Saloon, grey with black hubs. One tyre distorted.
Very good/excellent. ($150-$250) $50

186 Dinky 39e Chrysler Royal Sedan, cream with green hubs. May have been
restored. A few small chips to paintwork. Very good. ($250-$400) $90
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187 Dinky 39e Chrysler Royal Sedan, green with black hubs. May have been
restored. Very good/excellent. ($150-$250) $70

188 Dinky 39e Chrysler Royal Sedan, grey with black hubs. Very
good/excellent. ($150-$250) $50

189 Dinky 39f Studebaker State Commander, grey with black hubs. Very
good/excellent. ($150-$250) $70

190 Dinky 39f Studebaker State Commander, olive green with black hubs.
Some chips to paintwork. Good/very good. ($150-$250) $70

191 Dinky 40a Riley Saloon, peppermint green with green hubs. Some chips
to paintwork. Very good. ($100-$200) $60

192 Dinky 40d Austin Devon, maroon. Some chips to paintwork. Good/very
good. ($50-$100) $35

193 Dinky 40e Standard Vanguard, cream. May have been restored. A few
small scratches to paintwork on roof. Very good/excellent. ($100-$200) $25

194 Dinky 40g Morris Oxford, beige with grey hubs. Excellent. ($150-$250) $50

195 Dinky 40h/254 Austin Taxi, yellow with yellow hubs. A few chips and
marks to paintwork. Very good. ($150-$250) $50

196 Dinky 42b Police Motorcycle Patrol. Some paint loss, front tyre largely
disintegrated. Fair/good. ($40-$80) $20

197
Dinky 105 Triumph TR2, grey with red interior & hubs. May have been
restored. Small scuff to paintwork on front RH guard. Excellent.
($200-$400)

$110

198
Dinky 108 "Joe 90" Sam's Car, metallic red. With instruction sheet, without
lapel badge. Small chip to paintwork on spoiler, small stain on boot.
Excellent in very good box. ($100-$200)

$80

199 Dinky 108 MG Midget No. 24, red. Much retouching to paintwork, many
chips and scratches, windscreen has been replaced. Good. ($60-$120) $45

200 Two Dinky Cars: 112 Austin-Healey Sprite, light blue; and 114 Triumph
Spitfire, gold. A few chips to paintwork. Very good. (2) ($50-$100) $40

201
Dinky 132 Packard Convertible, light green with red interior & spun hubs.
Excellent in very good (wrong colour) box missing one side flap.
($150-$250)

$90

202 Dinky 132 Packard Convertible, tan with red interior & hubs. Many chips
to paintwork. Good in poor box. ($150-$250) $60

203 Dinky 139a Ford Fordor Sedan, tan with red hubs. Excellent. ($100-$200) $35
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204 Dinky 150 Rolls Royce Silver Wraith, 2-tone grey. Some chips to
paintwork. Very good. ($60-$120) $30

205 Dinky 151 Triumph 1800 Saloon, light blue with blue hubs. A few small
chips and blemishes to paintwork. Very good/excellent. ($100-$200) $60

206 Dinky 153 Standard Vanguard Saloon, mid-blue with fawn hubs.
Excellent. ($100-$200) $50

207
Dinky 154 Hillman Minx Saloon, lime green lower with cream upper &
hubs. May have been restored. A few scuffs to paintwork. Very
good/excellent. ($150-$250)

$60

208
Dinky 156 Rover 75 Saloon, light green upper with green lower & hubs.
Some chips and scuffs to paintwork. Good/very good in poor box.
($150-$250)

$50

209 Dinky 157 Jaguar XK120 Coupé, turquoise lower with cerise upper &
hubs. Excellent in fair box missing flaps from one end. ($250-$350) $150

210 Dinky 157 Jaguar XK120 Coupé, yellow lower with grey upper & hubs.
Many chips to paintwork. Good. ($150-$250) $50

211 Dinky 158 Riley, cream with green hubs. Excellent. ($150-$250) $50

212
Dinky 159 Morris Oxford Saloon, cerise lower with cream upper & beige
hubs. Has been restored. Excellent in good/very good (correct colour)
box. ($250-$350)

$90

213
Dinky 159 Morris Oxford Saloon, cream lower with green upper & hubs.
Has been restored. Very good/excellent in very good (correct colour) box.
($250-$350)

$90

214 Dinky 160 Austin A30 Saloon, beige with grey plastic wheels. May have
been restored. Excellent in very good (correct colour) box. ($150-$250) $50

215 Dinky 162 Ford Zephyr, lime green lower with cream upper & hubs. May
have been restored. Excellent. ($150-$250) $60

216 Dinky 163 Bristol 450, green. Has been restored. Very good. ($40-$80) $30

217
Dinky 165 Humber Hawk, maroon lower & roof with beige upper & spun
hubs. Some very small scratches on bonnet. Excellent in good (correct
colour) box missing one end flap. ($150-$250)

$50

218 Dinky 166 Renault R16, dark blue. A little wear to silver trim on roof.
Excellent in very good box. ($100-$200) $40

219 EMPTY Box for Dinky 166 Sunbeam Rapier Saloon. Fair. ($20-$40) $10

220
Dinky 167 A.C. Aceca Coupé, cream with maroon roof & spun hubs.
Paintwork on body has been retouched. Very good in good (correct
colour) box. ($100-$200)

$60
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221 Dinky 168 singer Gazelle, green lower with grey upper & spun hubs.
Excellent. ($150-$250) $40

222 Dinky 170 Ford Fordor Sedan, red with maroon hubs. Some chips to
paintwork on roof, a few small chips elsewhere. Very good. ($150-$250) $60

223 EMPTY Box for Dinky 170 Ford Fordor Sedan. Very good. ($20-$40) $10

224 Dinky 172 Studebaker Land Cruiser, light blue with fawn hubs. Excellent.
($150-$250) $40

225
Dinky 172 Studebaker Land Cruiser, tan upper with beige lower & hubs.
Some small chips to paintwork, mostly on edges. Very good in good
(correct colour) box. ($200-$400)

$110

226 Dinky 175 Hillman Minx Saloon, green upper with light brown lower &
hubs. A few chips to paintwork. Very good. ($150-$250) $50

227 Dinky 176 Austin A105 Saloon, cream with blue roof & flash. Very slight
paint loss on some edges. Excellent. ($150-$250) $70

228
Dinky 176 Austin A105 Saloon, grey with red trim & hubs. A little paint
loss on some edges. Very good/excellent in good box missing two flaps.
($150-$250)

$70

229 Dinky 179 Opel Commodore, metallic blue. Some blistering to paintwork
on one door. Very good in good/very good box. ($50-$100) $30

230
Dinky 179 Studebaker President, light blue with dark blue flash & fawn
hubs, gloss black base. Some small chips and scratches to paintwork.
Very good. ($100-$200)

$45

231 EMPTY Box for Dinky 183 Fiat 600 Saloon. Fair. ($20-$40) $10

232 Dinky 230 Talbot Lago Racing Car No. 4, blue with spun hubs. Some
paint loss, especially on driver. Good/very good. ($100-$200) $60

233
Dinky 230 Talbot-Lago Racing Car No. 4, blue with blue cast hubs &
mottled black base, 23K on base. A few small chips to paintwork. Very
good/excellent in fair box with damaged flaps. ($100-$200)

$45

234 Dinky 231 Maserati Racing Car No. 9, red. Has been restored, some
chips to paintwork. Good. ($100-$200) $40

235
Dinky 232 Alfa Romeo Racing Car No. 8, red with red cast hubs. Some
chips to paintwork on driver, minor paint loss elsewhere. Very good.
($150-$250)

$70

236
Dinky 234 Ferrari Racing Car No. 5, blue & yellow with yellow cast hubs &
black gloss base. A little wear to paintwork on driver's head. Excellent.
($150-$250)

$70

237 Dinky 235 HMW Racing Car No. 7, green. A few small chips and cracks to
paintwork. Very good. ($100-$200) $30
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238 Dinky 236 Connaught Racing Car No. 32, turquoise. Has been restored.
Very good. ($100-$200) $40

239 Dinky 238 Jaguar D Type, light blue. Has been restored, some chips and
blemishes to paintwork. Very good. ($100-$200) $40

240 Dinky 250 Streamline Fire Engine. Very slight paint loss in some areas.
Very good/excellent. ($150-$250) $40

241

Dinky 252 Refuse Wagon, orange with grey back, green shutters & red
cast hubs, without window glazing. Some chips to paintwork on cab,
tipping mechanism needs some attention. Very good in good box.
($200-$400)

$110

242 EMPTY Box for Dinky 253 Daimler Ambulance. Very good. ($20-$40) $10

243 Dinky 255 Mersey Tunnel Police Land Rover, red. Some paint loss on
edges. Very good in fair box. ($150-$250) $60

244 Dinky 257 Canadian Fire Chief's Car, red. Excellent in very good box.
($150-$250) $60

245
Dinky 260 Bedford J Van "Royal Mail", red. Many chips to paintwork,
some parts have been retouched, much damage to labels. Good.
($100-$200)

$40

246 Dinky 261 Telephone Service Van, green. Some spots of corrosion on
one side. Good/very good. ($100-$200) $25

247 Dinky 280 Delivery Van, red with black hubs. Some chips and scuffs to
paintwork. Very good. ($50-$150) $20

248 Dinky 283 BOAC Coach, blue with white roof. A little staining and crazing
on roof. Very good/excellent in very good box. ($150-$250) $35

249 Dinky 340 Land Rover, orange with red hubs. Excellent in fair (wrong
colour) box with one damaged flap. ($200-$400) $80

250 Dinky Supertoys 342 Moto-Cart. Excellent in fair box. ($100-$200) $40

251
Dinky 343 Farm Produce Wagon, green with yellow back & hubs.
Excellent in good/very good (correct colour) box with one damaged end
flap. ($150-$250)

$70

252 Dinky 355 Lunar Roving Vehicle, orange. A few chips to paintwork. Very
good. ($60-$120) $35

253 Dinky 401 Coventry Climax Fork Lift Truck, orange. Some chips and
blistering to paintwork. Good in fair/good box. ($40-$80) $30

254 Dinky 405 Universal Jeep, red with red hubs. Very slight paint loss on
some edges. Excellent in very good (correct colour) box. ($100-$200) $50

New Year Toy Auction 20th January 2025 Page 15 of 30



Lot No. Description Starts at

255 Dinky 409 diecast Bedford Articulated Lorry. Some paint loss, needs
cleaning. Fair in good box. ($40-$80) $30

256 Dinky 413 Austin Covered Wagon, dark blue with mid-blue tilt & hubs.
Some scratches and a small dent on tilt. Very good. ($150-$250) $40

257
Dinky 417 Leyland Comet Lorry, violet-blue with yellow back. A few small
chips and some scuffing to paintwork. Very good in good box.
($200-$300)

$80

258 Dinky 422 Fordson Thames Flat Truck, red with red hubs. Some chips to
paintwork. Good/very good. ($150-$250) $50

259
Dinky 424 Commer Convertible Articulated Vehicle, yellow with grey back,
blue hubs & blue plastic tilt. Small chip to paintwork on back of cab.
Excellent. ($200-$400)

$70

260

Dinky 425 Bedford TK Coal Lorry "Hall & Co.", red with blue windows.
Complete with six bags of coal and scales. A few chips to paintwork on
roof, some very small chips elsewhere. Very good/excellent in very good
box. ($200-$400)

$90

261 Dinky 428 Large Trailer, grey with red hubs. A few stains inside. Very
good/excellent in good box. ($100-$200) $35

262
Dinky 430 Commer Breakdown Lorry, tan with green back & red hubs.
Has been restored, a little paint loss and discolouration. Very good in
good box. ($40-$80)

$30

263 Dinky 440 Petrol Tanker "Mobilgas", red with red hubs. One or two small
chips to paintwork, one tyre distorted. Excellent. ($150-$250) $60

264 Dinky 480 Bedford CA Van "Kodak", yellow. Some chips and scratches to
paintwork, labels worn. Good/very good. ($50-$100) $30

265 Dinky 481 Bedford CA Van "Ovaltine", blue. Some scratches and scuffs to
paintwork, slight dent in roof. Good. ($100-$200) $60

266
Dinky Supertoys 502 Foden Flat Truck, burnt orange with green back,
flash & hubs. A few chips to paintwork on front of cab. Very good/excellent
in good/very good box labelled 503 but showing 502. ($300-$600)

$150

267

Dinky 503 Foden Flat Truck with Tailboard, deep blue with orange back &
mid-blue hubs. Flatbed a little distorted, some small fatigue cracks, some
chips to paintwork on cab. Very good in good/very good box.
($600-$1000)

$280

268

Dinky Supertoys 504 Foden 14 Ton Tanker, red with fawn tank, red hubs
& black tyres. A few chips to paintwork on chassis, some minor scratches
to tank, some paint loss on hook, a little distortion to some tyres. Very
good/excellent in very good box. ($600-$1200)

$350

269 Dinky Supertoys 511 Guy 4 Ton Lorry, fawn with red chassis & hubs.
Many chips to paintwork. Good. ($150-$250) $70

270 Dinky Supertoys 512 Guy Flat Bed Truck, blue with red back. Much paint
loss. Good. ($80-$150) $40
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271 Dinky 522 Big Bedford Lorry, maroon with fawn back & hubs. Excellent in
very good box. ($150-$250) $70

272 Dinky 621 Three Ton Army Wagon. A few scratches on tilt. Very
good/excellent. ($100-$200) $35

273 Dinky 623 Army Covered Wagon. A little scuffing to paintwork. Very
good/excellent. ($40-$80) $20

274 Dinky Supertoys 642 Pressure Refueller, RAF blue. Excellent in very good
box. ($150-$250) $60

275
Three Dinky Military Vehicles: Supertoys 651 Centurion Tank,
overpainted; and two Armoured Personnel Carriers, one with much paint
loss. Good. (3) ($50-$100)

$25

276 Dinky 677 Armoured Command Vehicle. A few minor chips to paintwork.
Very good/excellent. ($60-$120) $30

277
Dinky 917 Guy Van "Spratts", red with cream back. Slight damage to label
on one side, one tyre distorted. Very good/excellent in good box.
($300-$600)

$190

278
Dinky 921 Bedford Articulated Lorry, yellow & black with red hubs. Has
been restored, some scuffing on cab roof. Very good/excellent.
($100-$200)

$40

279
Dinky Supertoys 923 Big Bedford Van "Heinz", red with yellow back &
hubs, version with baked beans can. Some small chips to paintwork. Very
good in good/very good box. ($300-$600)

$200

280 Dinky 933 Leyland Cement Wagon "Ferrocrete", yellow. A few small chips
to paintwork. Very good in good box. ($150-$250) $60

281
Dinky Supertoys 935 Leyland Octopus Flatbed Truck with Chains,
mid-green with grey back & red plastic hubs. Some small patches of
discolouration on flatbed. Excellent in very good box. ($1000-$2500)

$500

282
Dinky 951 Trade Box of three Trailers, grey with red hubs. Slight paint
loss on some edges. Very good/excellent in good/very good blue box. (3)
($200-$300)

$90

283 Dinky 955 Fire Engine. Some chips to paintwork. Good/very good.
($100-$200) $60

284 Dinky 965 Euclid Dump Truck, yellow. Chips to paintwork have been
retouched. Good in fair box. ($100-$200) $30

285
Dinky Supertoys 972 20-ton Lorry-mounted Coles Crane, orange &
yellow. Some paint loss, some areas have been retouched. Good/very
good in fair box. ($80-$150)

$50

286
Dinky Supertoys 982 Pullmore Car Transporter with Loading Ramp,
mid-blue cab & hubs with light blue back & decks. Some paint loss on
edges. Good/very good in good box. ($80-$150)

$50

287

Dinky 991 AEC Tanker "Shell Chemicals Limited", red with yellow tank.
Some small chips to paintwork on tank, a little blistering to paintwork on
cab, some scuffing to baseplate, one tyre distorted. Very good in very
good box. ($150-$250)

$70
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288 Book: "Dinky Toys", David Cooke, 40pp soft cover (Shire 1999). Very
good/excellent. ($30-$60) $20

289 Book: "Dinky Toys", Revised 6th Edition, E. Force & J. Bray, 224pp soft
cover (Schiffer 2006). Very good. ($40-$80) $25

290 Book: "The Great Book of Dinky Toys", Mike & Sue Richardson, 292pp
hard cover (New Cavendish 2002). Excellent. ($100-$150) $80

291 1:43 scale diecast 1908 Legnano, red & black. Excellent. ($40-$80) $10

292
Bang 7214 1:43 scale diecast Mercedes 300SL Coupé 1952 Mille Miglia
No. 626, silver. Missing one windscreen wiper, otherwise excellent, in
excellent box. ($30-$60)

$15

293 Bizarre BZ111 1:43 scale diecast 1953 Panhard Dyna Junior, light blue.
Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $15

294 Brumm 1:43 scale diecast 1956 Fiat 1400B Diesel. A little wear to
paintwork. Very good. ($30-$60) $15

295 Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 500 Topolino Cabrio, white & black.
Excellent. ($30-$60) $15

296 Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 500C Convertible, maroon. Excellent.
($30-$60) $15

297 Two Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: R11 1911 Fiat S74; and R17
1908 Fiat S61. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($40-$80) $25

298 Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Lancia Aurelia B20, white. Excellent. ($30-$60) $15

299 Brumm R144 1:43 scale diecast Porsche 356 Coupé No. 102, 1952 Targa
Florio. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

300
Two Brumm 1:43 scale diecast 1937 Fiat 500s: Open Top, beige, missing
canopy; and Mille Miglia No. 10, dark blue. Very good/excellent in very
good (wrong) boxes. (2) ($40-$80)

$25

301 Brumm R166 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 1400B, green. Some blistering to
paintwork. Very good in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

302 Brumm R18 1:43 scale diecast 1906 Renault GP 3B Racing Car.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

303
Two Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: R41 1933 Bugatti Type 59,
excellent in very good box; and one other, excellent unboxed. (2)
($40-$80)

$25

304 Brumm R182 1:43 scale diecast Ferrari 125 Racing Car No. 10 1947 Mille
Miglia, maroon. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $15
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305
Two Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: R72 1954 Mercedes W196;
and R93 1960 Ferrari 250 TRS. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($40-$80)

$25

306
Brumm R193 1:43 scale diecast Porsche 550 1500/RS Coupé Racing
Car, Le Mans 1956 No. 25, metallic silver. Excellent in very good box.
($30-$60)

$15

307 Brumm R37 1:43 scale diecast Mercedes-Benz Racing Car, 1939 Grand
Prix No. 12, silver. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

308 Two Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: R92 1957 Maserati 250F;
and S005 1958 Vanwall. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($40-$80) $25

309 Brumm R56 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 500 Van "Campari", blue. Excellent in
very good outer box, some damage to inner plastic case. ($30-$60) $15

310 Two Brumm 1:43 scale diecast Cyclecars: R5 1913 Bedelia; and R8 1922
Sanford. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($40-$80) $25

311 Brumm R81 1:43 scale diecast 1910 Blitzen Benz Racing Car. Excellent
in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

312 Brumm S013 1:43 scale diecast 1966 Ferrari 330 P3 Racing Car No. 3,
green. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $15

313
Dalia-Solido No. 16 1:43 scale diecast Alfa Romeo Giulietta Spider,
maroon. A few small imperfections and chips to paintwork. Very
good/excellent in very good box. ($30-$60)

$20

314 Dalia-Solido No. 6 1:43 scale diecast Cooper 1500 CR3, blue. A few chips
and some blistering to paintwork. Very good in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

315 Dugu 1:43 scale diecast 1936 Fiat 500A Topolino, maroon. Missing front
axle & wheels, otherwise, excellent, in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

316 Dugu Museo 1:43 scale diecast Cisitalia 202 Pininfarina, red. Very
good/excellent. ($30-$60) $15

317 Eligor 1:43 scale diecast Renault 4CV, cream. Some blistering to
paintwork. Very good. ($30-$60) $10

318 Eligor 1014 1:43 scale diecast 1938 Renault Juva 4 Berline, cream.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $10

319 Eligor 1119 1:43 scale diecast 1967 Citroën DS 21 Berline, maroon.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

320
Two Eligor 1:43 scale diecast Trucks: 1088 1934 Ford V8 Milk Tanker
"Nicolas", green; and 1329 Citroën 3CV Van "Philips", orange. Excellent in
very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

321
Two Eligor 1:43 scale diecast Vans: 1062 1925 Opel Laubfrosch "Jouets
Steiff"; and 1017 1923 Citroën 5cv "Benedictine". All but one headlamps
missing. Very good in very good boxes. (2) ($40-$80)

$25
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322 Europarc 3/53 1:43 scale diecast Renault Manoir, cerise, yellow & brown.
Excellent in fair box. ($30-$60) $20

323 Faller Memory Cars 4325 1:43 scale diecast Mercedes-Benz 220 S
Ponton Rally Car No. 509, dark blue. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

324 Gama Mini 1167 1:43 scale diecast Mercedes-Benz 190-190E, silver.
Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

325
IV Model Factory No. 19 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 8V Zagato, 1957 Mille
Miglia Winner No. 308, metallic pale green. Excellent in excellent plastic
case, missing outer box. ($30-$60)

$20

326 Ixo CLC014 1:43 scale diecast Austin Seven RK Saloon, maroon & black.
Grille detached, otherwise excellent, in excellent box. ($30-$60) $15

327 Ixo LM1937 1:43 scale diecast Bugatti Type 57G No. 2, 2-tone blue, 1937
Le Mans Winner. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

328 Jolly-Model JL0112 1:43 scale diecast 1960 Porsche RS 1500, silver.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

329 Jolly-Model JL0252 1:43 scale diecast Porsche RS No. 184, silver, Targa
Florio 1960. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

330
Jolly-Model JL085 1:43 scale diecast Porsche RSK 1500 No. 31, silver,
Le Mans 1958. A little scuffing, windscreen loose. Very good in very good
box. ($30-$60)

$20

331 Jolly-Model JL087 1:43 scale diecast Porsche RS 1500 No. 136, silver,
1961 Targa Florio. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

332 Leader 2136 1:43 scale diecast Peugeot 203 Break Vitré, grey. Boxed as
new. ($30-$60) $20

333 Minichamps 1:43 scale diecast VW 1200 Beetle Cabriolet, black & red.
Very good. ($30-$60) $15

334 Minichamps 133431 1:43 scale diecast McLaren F1 Roadcar, silver.
Excellent in excellent box. ($30-$60) $20

335 Two Minichamps 1:43 scale diecast Cars: 043201 Opel Rekord P1; and
043302 Opel Kapitan. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $40

336 Minichamps 300-R 1:43 scale diecast Mercedes 190 E Evo 1, red.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

337 Minichamps 543016 1:43 scale diecast Mercedes-Benz W196 No. 16,
silver, GP Italy 1954 winner. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

338 Minichamps 932306 1:43 scale diecast BMW 318i Team Schnitzer BTCC
1993. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20
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339 Minichamps 992028 1:43 scale diecast Alfa Romeo 156 No. 28, red, STW
1999 Team Alfa. Excellent in excellent box. ($30-$60) $20

340 Model Box 8419 1:43 scale diecast Ferrari 275 GTB Spyder, red.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

341 Modelos Trofeu 01.88 1:43 scale diecast Ford Sierra RS Cosworth No. 6,
black. Excellent in good box. ($30-$60) $20

342 Models Max 1:43 scale diecast 1952 Mercedes-Benz 300SL "40 Jahre
SL", metallic silver. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

343 Onyx 1:43 scale diecast Jaguar XJR-9 Racing Car No. 2, white & purple.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

344
Onyx XT046 1:43 scale diecast Renault Laguna BTCC 1997 Alain Menu
Racing Car No. 2, yellow & blue. Excellent in good/very good box.
($30-$60)

$15

345
Two Onyx 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: XT051 Peugeot 406 STW 97
Laurent Aiello; and XT085 Vauxhall Vectra Bathurst 1000 97 Brock &
Warwick. Excellent in very good/excellent boxes. (2) ($60-$120)

$30

346 Oxford Diecast MV031 1:43 scale Mini Van "Kodak", yellow. Excellent in
very good box. ($30-$60) $15

347
Oxford Diecast Australian Brewery Set of four 1:64 scale diecast Beer
Lorries. Limited edition, with certificate. Excellent in very good box.
($60-$120)

$35

348 Pilen 1:43 scale diecast Chevrolet Sports Car, metallic green. Excellent in
very good box. ($30-$60) $15

349 Pilen 1:43 scale diecast Traffic Control Car, green. Excellent in very good
box. ($30-$60) $15

350 Progetto K 004 1:43 scale diecast 1952 Ferrari 225 S Spyder
Stradale/Nera, black. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

351 Progetto K 1:43 scale diecast Alfa Romeo Giulia GT, dark blue. One hub
cap loose. Very good/excellent. ($30-$60) $20

352 Progetto K PK160 1:43 scale diecast Fiat Dino Spyder 2000 Open, red.
Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

353 Quiralu 1:43 scale diecast Simca Vedette, 2-tone blue. Very
good/excellent. ($30-$60) $15

354 Racer RA005 1:43 scale diecast Ferrari 250 LWB Zagato Lusso Stradale
1957, metallic grey. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

355 Rio 1:43 scale diecast 1932 Fiat Balilla, dark red & black. Some blistering
to paintwork on roof. Very good. ($30-$60) $10
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356 Rio 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 501, grey & black. Excellent. ($30-$60) $10

357 Rio No. 119 1:43 scale diecast 1955 Alfa Romeo Giulietta TI Berlina, red.
Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $15

358
Two Rio 1:43 scale Cars: No. 33 1908 Mercedes Limousine, front axle
assembly detached; and No. 47 Thomas Flyer, flag detached. Good/very
good in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$30

359 Two Rio 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 1 1906 Targa Florio; and No. 4 1918
Fiat 501S. Excellent in excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $35

360
Two Rio 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 36 1927 Bugatti Royale, excellent in
very good box; and No. 42 1929 Lancia "Dilamda", excellent in good box
missing display case. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

361 Two Rio 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 59 1926-1929 Fiat 519; and No. 65
1932 Hispano Suiza. Excellent in excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $35

362
Two Rio 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 8 1926 Isotta Fraschini 8A, black;
and No. 67 1929 Isotta Fraschini 8A, maroon. Excellent in very good
boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

363
Two Rio 1:43 scale diecast Cars: R9 1968 Lamborghini Miura Roadster;
and 98 1961 Citroën DS19 Cabriolet. Excellent in excellent boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$35

364 Rio No. 43/44 1:43 scale diecast 1941 Lincoln Continental, dark blue.
Excellent in very good plastic case, missing outer box. ($30-$60) $15

365 Rio No. 80 1:43 scale diecast 1927 Mercedes-Benz SSK, silver. Excellent
in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

366 Schuco 1:43 scale diecast Audi 80 GL, orange. Excellent in very good
box. ($30-$60) $15

367 Schuco 1:43 scale diecast VW Passat Variant "ADAC", mustard. Excellent
in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

368
Two Schuco 1:43 scale diecast Cars: Audi 1100, red; and Mercedes
350SE, maroon, missing bonnet ornament. Very good/excellent in very
good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

369 Schuco 301628 1:43 scale diecast Porsche 924, red. Excellent in very
good box. ($30-$60) $15

370

Two Schuco 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VW Scirocco, silver, excellent in
very good box; and BMW 630 CS, silver, some scratches and blemishes
to paintwork, very good in good box with some damage to one end. (2)
($50-$100)

$40

371 Schuco 04233 1:43 scale diecast Porsche Boxster Hardtop, silver. Some
scratches and corrosion. Good in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

372
Six 1:43 scale diecast 1949 Mille Miglia Racing Cars: Nos. 646, 346, 624,
200, and two unnumbered. Very good/excellent, some boxed. (6)
($200-$400)

$100
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373 Solido 1: 43 scale diecast Renault Van "St Yorre", green. Excellent in
good (wrong) box. ($30-$60) $20

374 Solido 1:43 scale diecast Aston Martin DB5 Vantage, silver. Some
blemishes to paintwork. Very good. ($30-$60) $15

375 Solido 1:43 scale diecast Lancia Flamina Coupé Pinin Farina, metallic
grey. Excellent in fair box missing one end flap. ($30-$60) $20

376 Solido 1:43 scale diecast Porsche Formula II, silver. Excellent in very
good box. ($30-$60) $20

377 Solido 1:43 scale diecast Renault Floride Cabriolet, maroon. Excellent in
good box. ($30-$60) $20

378 Solido 1094 1:43 scale diecast Toyota Celica Rally Car No. 29, white.
Excellent in good box. ($30-$60) $20

379
Three Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: Gam 1 No. 43 Renault 14; Gam 2
No. 44 Ferrari BB; and Gam 2 No. 184 Citroën SM. Boxed as new. (3)
($60-$100)

$50

380 Solido 1096 1:43 scale diecast Jaguar XJ 12, white. Excellent in
good/very good box. ($30-$60) $20

381 Solido 133 1:43 scale diecast Fiat 2300 S Ghia, metallic maroon.
Excellent in good box. ($30-$60) $20

382
Solido 134 1:43 scale diecast Porsche Le Mans No. 9, silver. Some small
blemishes to paintwork, some wear to label on bonnet. Very good in good
box. ($30-$60)

$20

383 Solido 161 1:43 scale diecast Lamborghini P400 Miura, red. Excellent in
very good box. ($30-$60) $20

384
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: 97 1934 Renault Reinastella RM2,
black; and 1936 Talbot T23, pale blue. Excellent in fair/good boxes.
($50-$100)

$40

385 Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 12 Peugeot 104, red; and No.
192 Alpine A 310, red. Excellent in good/very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $35

386
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 136 1930 Bugatti Royale; and
No. 145 1926 Hispano Suiza. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$30

387 Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 144 1934 Voison 17cv "Cerene";
and No. 154 1929 Fiat 525N. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $30

388
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 16 Ferrari Daytona, silver; No.
and 58 Renault 5 Alpine, blue. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$35

389
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 21 Matra Bagheera, yellow; and
No. 183 Alfa Romeo Zagato, red. Excellent in good/very good boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$35
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390
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 24 Porsche Carrera RS "Defense
Mondiale"; and No. 25 BMW 3000 Rally Car. Boxed as new. (2)
($50-$100)

$35

391 Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: 169 Chaparral 2F No. 7,
white; and 170 Ford Mark IV No. 1, red. Boxed as new. (2) ($50-$100) $35

392
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: 174 Porsche 908 No. 64,
cream; and 178 Matra Simca 650 No. 10, blue. Excellent in very good
boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

393 Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: No. 152 Ferrari P3, red; and
No. 153 Chaparral 2D, white. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $35

394
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: No. 182 Ferrari 512S, red &
white; and No. 37 Renault 17 TS Rally Car "Elf", blue & white. Excellent in
good/very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

395
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: No. 187 Alfa Romeo 33/3,
red; and No. 175 Lola T70, "Sunoco", metallic blue. Excellent in very good
boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

396
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: No. 26 Ford Capri Rally Car,
blue & white; and No. 186 Porsche 917 "Gulf", blue & orange. Boxed as
new. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

397
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: No. 27 Lancia Stratos; and
No. 198 Porsche 917 K Le Mans. Excellent in excellent boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$30

398 Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: No. 69 Alfa-Sud; and No. 82
Alfetta GTV. Excellent in very good/excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $30

399
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Rally Cars: 1031 BMW M1 No. 41, blue;
and 1032 Porsche 935 No. 70, red. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$35

400
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Rally Cars: 151 Porsche Carrera No. 37;
and 181 Alpine Rallye 1600 No. 18. Very good/excellent in excellent
boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

401
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Rally Cars: 36 Porsche 914/6 No. 40,
white; and 165 Ferrari Daytona No. 54, red. Excellent in very good boxes.
(2) ($50-$100)

$35

402
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Rally Cars: No. 1055 Peugeot 504 Coupe
V6, white; and No. 34 Fiat 131 Rallye, blue & yellow. Excellent in
good/very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

403
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Rally Cars: No. 61 Ford Escort "Allied
Polymer IRN"; and No. 50 Peugeot 504 "Lothars". Excellent in very good
boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

404
Two Solido 1:43 scale diecast Rally Cars: No. 70 Opel GTE Ralleye
Monte Carlo No. 31, orange; and 1023 Renault 5 Turbo La Corse No. 18,
metallic blue. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

405 Two Solido Gam 1 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 52 Lancia Beta; and No.
53 Ford Fiesta. Excellent in good/very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $30

406 Two Solido Gam 2 1:43 scale diecast Cars: No. 49 Porsche 928; and No.
193 Citroën GS. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100) $30
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407 Solido 4077 1:43 scale diecast Rolls Royce Cabriolet "AMCC 1972-1987",
silver. Excellent in good/very good box. ($30-$60) $20

408 Solido 4169 1:43 scale diecast 1935 Lancia Astura, silver & black.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

409 Three Solido 1:43 scale diecast Cars: 32 Duesenberg J; 35 Citroën 15CV;
and 156 Duesenberg J. Excellent in very good boxes. (3) ($60-$100) $50

410 Solido 4505 1:43 scale diecast 1961 Ford Thunderbird, metallic mauve.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

411 Solido 4547 1:43 scale diecast Peugeot Decouvrable, maroon. Boxed as
new. ($30-$60) $20

412 Solido Gam 2 No. 197 1:43 scale diecast Ferrari 512 Racing Car No. 16,
red. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

413 Solido No. 157 1:43 scale diecast BMW 2000CS Rally Car, red & black.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

414 Solido No. 20 1:43 scale diecast Renault Alpine A441 2L "Elf", blue.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

415 Solido No. 23B 1:43 scale diecast Renault 504 Wagon "Gendarmerie",
blue. Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

416 Solido No. 29 1:43 diecast Citroën CX 2200, bronze. Excellent in very
good box. ($30-$60) $20

417 Solido No. 33 1:43 scale diecast Fiat X 1/9, bright green. Excellent in very
good box. ($30-$60) $20

418 Solido No. 41 1:43 scale diecast Alfa Romeo 33 TT12, red. Excellent in
very good box. ($30-$60) $20

419 Solido No. 42 1:43 scale diecast Renault 4 "Gaz de France", sky blue.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $20

420 Somerville 131 1:43 scale diecast Austin 10 Cambridge, brown. Excellent
in very good box. ($200-$400) $90

421
Somerville 134 1:43 scale diecast P-2 Rover 14, British racing green.
Rear bumper bar damaged. Very good/excellent in very good box.
($200-$400)

$90

422 Somerville 142 1:43 scale diecast Standard Flying 12 De Luxe, green.
Excellent in very good box. ($200-$400) $90

423 Somerville 149 1:43 scale diecast 1949 Vauxhall L Type Velox, metallic
grey. Excellent in very good box. ($200-$400) $90
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424 Spark 1:43 scale resin S2716 1936 Alfa Romeo 8C Touring, red.
Excellent in excellent plastic case, missing outer box. ($30-$60) $20

425 Tekno 822 1:43 scale diecast Volvo PV 544, tan. Very good/excellent.
($40-$80) $30

426 Tekno 830 1:43 scale diecast Volvo 221, blue. Very good/excellent.
($40-$80) $30

427 Three Shell "Collezione Classico" 1:43 scale diecast Ferraris. As new in
very good/excellent boxes. (3) ($20-$40) $15

428 TrueScale Miniatures TSM104322 1:43 scale diecast 1052 Rolls Royce
Silver Wraith Park Ward Saloon, black. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

429 Two 1:43 scale diecast Aston Martins: DB6 DBR9. Excellent in very good
boxes. (2) ($30-$60) $15

430
Two 1:43 scale diecast Lancia Sedans: Starline Lancia 2000, green; and
Norev Lancia Appia, black. Excellent, with original packaging (not shown)
(2) ($40-$80)

$25

431 Two Art Model 1:43 scale diecast Cars: ART005 Ferrari Spyder 166 MM;
and ART079 Ferrari Provo 375 MM. Boxed as new. (2) ($50-$100) $40

432
Two ArtModel 1:43 scale diecast Ferrari Racing Cars: ART021 Ferrari
Dino No. 152 1962 Targa Florio; and ART028 Ferrari 500 TRC No. 28
1957 Le Mans. Boxed as new. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

433
Two ArtModel 1:43 scale diecast Ferrari Racing Cars: ART028 Ferrari 500
TRC No. 28 1957 Le Mans; and ART056 Ferrari 340 No. 16 1954 Mexico
1000km. As new in very good/excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

434
Two Bizarre 1:43 scale resin 1953 Fiat 8V First Series Cars: BZ117,
metallic light blue; and BZ118, red. Excellent in very good boxes, some
damage to one inner plastic case. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

435
Two Gama 1:43 scale diecast Cars: 893 Opel Rekord, metallic pale
green; and 894 BMW 733i, metallic grey. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($40-$80)

$25

436
Two Ixo 1:43 scale diecast Cars: CLC029 1928 Bugatti 35B; and LMC020
Le Mans 1929 Bentley Speed Six. Excellent in very good boxes. (2)
($50-$100)

$15

437

Two Lansdowne 1:43 scale diecast Cars: LDM.8A 1954 Triumph Renown
Mk II TDC Saloon, maroon; and LDM.74 1937 Riley 12/4 Continental
Touring Sedan, green, one bumper bar detached, the other damaged.
Very good in very good boxes. (2) ($150-$250)

$70

438
Two Lledo Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VA08700 Vauxhall Viva
SL, pinewood green; and VA21002 Ford 100E, lichen green. Includes
mirrors (not shown). Boxed as new. (2) ($40-$80)

$25

439
Two Lledo Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VA1008 Ford Anglia,
yellow; and VA10507 Triumph TR7, yellow & black, missing mirrors. Very
good/excellent in excellent boxes. (2) ($40-$80)

$15

440
Two Lledo Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VA10108 1970
Pre-production Triumph Stag Mk 1, maroon; and VA00320 Austin A40
Van "Outspan", yellow. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($40-$80)

$15

New Year Toy Auction 20th January 2025 Page 26 of 30



Lot No. Description Starts at

441
Two Lledo Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VA23004 Austin A35,
Capri blue, excellent in very good box; and Austin Princess, yellow &
black, excellent in very good (wrong) box. (2) ($40-$80)

$10

442
Two Model Best 1:43 scale diecast Racing Cars: 9050 Porsche 908/3 No.
20 1970 Targa Florio; and 9137 Alfa Romeo 33.2 1969 Targa Florio No.
248. Boxed as new. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

443
Two Model Box 1:43 scale diecast Cars: 8417 Ferrari 275 GTB 4
"Stradale", metallic pale blue; and 8440 Jaguar E Type "Inglese", dark
green. Excellent in excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$40

444
Two Model Box 1:43 scale Racing Cars: 8404 Ferrari GTO 62 Tourist
Trophy; and 842 AEC Shelby Cobra Le Mans 63. Excellent in excellent
boxes. (2) ($60-$120)

$30

445
Two Spark 1:43 scale resin Cars: S0519 1973 Triumph Dolomite Sprint,
yellow & black; and 1933 MG F Magma Salonette, cream & green.
Excellent in very good plastic cases. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

446
Two Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VA07000 Sunbeam Alpine Mk II;
and VA05303 Dolomite Sprint. Both include mirrors, not attached.
Excellent in excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

447
Two Vanguards 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VA38004 Vauxhall Victor; and
VA53002 Triumph Dolomite Sprint, West Yorkshire Police. Both include
mirrors, not attached. Excellent in excellent boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$35

448 Vanguards VA05300 1:43 scale diecast Triumph Dolomite Sprint, yellow &
black. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

449 Vanguards VA06907 1:43 scale diecast Rover P5, white. Boxed as new.
($30-$60) $20

450 VEB 1:43 scale plastic Daimler 1911 Double Decker Bus "Aboag", beige
& brown. Very good. ($20-$40) $10

451 Vitesse 365 1:43 scale diecast Lancia Delta Integrale Stradale, red.
Excellent in very good box. ($30-$60) $15

452
Two Vitesse 1:43 scale diecast Cars: VCC99007 1966 Alfa Romeo Spider
Duetto 1600 Closed Convertible, yellow; and 046A 1966 Fiat 124 AS
Spider Sport, red. Excellent in very good boxes. (2) ($50-$100)

$30

453 Vitesse 634 1:43 scale diecast Peugeot 905 No. 1, white, 1992 Le Mans
Winner. Boxed as new. ($30-$60) $20

454 1:64 scale diecast International Harvester 1086 Tractor, red & white. Very
good. ($20-$40) $15

455 Book: "Aston-Martin The Legend", Michael Bowler, 80pp hard cover
(Parragon 2004). Excellent. ($30-$60) $20

456 Book: "Cars Cars Cars Cars", S.C.H. Davis, 62pp hard cover (Hamlyn
1967). Good. ($20-$40) $5

457 Book: "Cooper Cars", Doug Nye, 392pp hard cover (Motorbooks 2003).
Excellent. ($30-$60) $15
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458 Book: "History of the Motor Car", Peter Roberts, 256pp hard cover large
format (Optimum 1984). Very good. ($20-$40) $5

459 Book: "Ramsay's British Diecast", 5th Edition", John Ramsay, 288pp soft
cover (Swapmeet 1993). Excellent. ($30-$60) $15

460 Book: "Lex Davison, Larger Than Life", Graham Howard", 267pp hard
cover (Turton & Armstrong 2004). Excellent. ($100-$200) $80

461 Book: "Ramsay's British Diecast Model Toys Catalogue", 15th Edition",
352pp soft cover (Warners 2015). Very good. ($20-$40) $15

462 Book: "Memories of the Bear, A Biography of Denny Hulme", Eoin Young,
380pp hard cover (Haynes 2007). Excellent. ($100-$200) $80

463 Book: "Model Cars of the World", Noboru Nakajima, 124pp soft cover
(Hoikusha 1977). Excellent. ($30-$60) $15

464 Book: "The Golden Age of the Luxury Car", George Hildebrand, 152pp
soft cover (Dover 1980). Good/very good. ($15-$30) $5

465 Enamelled Lapel Badge "97 Festival of Speed Goodwood". Width 17mm.
Excellent. ($20-$40) $10

466 Enamelled Lapel Badge of Vintage Car. Width 32mm. Excellent.
($20-$40) $10

467 Plastic Pin Badge "AMCC". Width 33mm. Very good. ($20-$40) $10

468 Enamelled Lapel Badge "Donington - The Heart of British Motor Sport".
Width 28mm. Excellent. ($20-$40) $10

469
Three Enamelled Lapel Badges: "Australian Grand Prix Melbourne 1996";
"Foster's Australian Grand Prix 2004"; and "Aust. Formula 1 G.P. Adelaide
1995". Widths 28mm-35mm. Excellent. (3) ($30-$60)

$20

470 Two Enamelled Lapel Badges: Ferrari, height 16mm; and "1000 Miglia"
Arrow, width 20mm. Excellent. (2) ($40-$80) $30

471 Mercury No. 70 diecast Fiat Balilla, red. Length 83mm. Missing
windscreen, otherwise excellent, in very good box. ($30-$60) $25

472
Three diecast Semi-trailers: Track Stars "Safeway"; Track Stars
"Woolworths"; and Matchbox "Kentucky Fried Chicken". Boxed as new.
(3) ($30-$60)

$15

473 Three Track Stars diecast "Safeway" Semi-trailers, three different types.
Boxed as new. (3) ($30-$60) $15

474
Two diecast Tuk-Tuk Taxis: Sunnyside Superior Classic Tricycle, length
125mm; and Jerry's Souvenir Tuk-Tuk, length 135mm. Excellent in very
good boxes. (2) ($40-$80)

$20
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475
Two diecast Volkswagen Beetles: Siku No. 10 1:55 scale Beetle, metallic
blue; and slightly larger Dynawheels Beetle, white with flowers. As new on
good sealed cards. (2) ($20-$40)

$15

476 Two M2 Machines 1:64 scale diecast Cars: 1970 Ford Mustang BOSS
302; and 1969 Pontiac GTO. As new on sealed cards. (2) ($15-$30) $10

477 Welly 52271 1:64 scale diecast Peugeot 407 Coupé, dark red. Excellent.
($30-$60) $15

478 Herpa 1:87 scale plastic BMW 750 iL, silver. Boxed as new. ($20-$40) $10

479
Mercedes-Benz Classic Collection Automobile Club Brescia XXII Mille
Miglia 1955 Set of five 1:76 scale diecast Cars, with route map. Excellent
in excellent presentation box with outer sleeve. ($100-$200)

$80

480 MICA diecast Aveling Barford Road Roller, green. Length 108mm. A few
minor chips to paintwork. Excellent in good box. ($30-$60) $20

481

Two Matchbox Superfast MICA Vehicles: MB17 1987 Commemorative
Bus; and MB38 Ford A Van 2nd Australian Convention 1994. Excellent in
very good boxes.  Plus a Matchbox 1-75 poster (not shown), excellent. (2)
($50-$100)

$40

482 Two MICA diecast Soapbox Racer Figures only, without cart. Heights
28mm & 33mm. Excellent in good box. ($80-$160) $40

483

Six Dinky Vehicles. Five Matchbox Dinky: DY15 Austin A40 "Dinky Toys";
DY31 Ford Thunderbird; DY20 Triumph TR4A IRS; DY3 MGB GT; and
DY13 Bentley R Continental. Plus Dinky 68 Honda S800. Also includes
DY16 empty box. Honda very good unboxed, the rest excellent in very
good boxes. (6) ($50-$100)

$30

484

Six Matchbox Dinky Vehicles: DY12 1955 Mercedes-Benz 300SL
Gullwing; DY15B 1953 Austin A40 Van "Brooke Bond"; DY4 1950 Ford
E83W 10cwt Van "Heinz"; DY5 195 Ford V8 Pilot; DY28 1969 Triumph
Stag; and DY8 1948 Commer 8cwt Van "Sharp's Toffee". Excellent in very
good boxes. (6) ($50-$100)

$30

485
Four Matchbox Walt Disney Vehicles: Donald Duck, Jiminy Cricket, and
two Mickey Mouse. Lengths 60mm-75mm. As new on very good sealed
cards. (4) ($100-$200)

$60

486
Four Matchbox Walt Disney Vehicles: Mickey Mouse, Pinocchio, and two
Donald Duck. Lengths 60mm-75mm. As new on very good sealed cards.
(4) ($100-$200)

$60

487
Four Matchbox Walt Disney Vehicles: Minnie Mouse and three Goofy.
Lengths 65mm-75mm. As new on very good sealed cards. (4)
($100-$200)

$60

488

Four Matchbox Code 2 Models of Yesteryear: Y5 1929 Leyland Titan Bus
"Sean Fountpens" MICA Model; Y26 1918 Crossley Beer Lorry "De
Bortoli"; Y37 1929 Garrett Steam Wagon MICA Model; and Y47 1929
Morris Cowley Van "The Chairman's Choice". Excellent in very good
boxes.  Plus a Matchbox 1-75 poster (not shown), very good. (4)
($100-$200)

$80

489

Four Matchbox Models of Yesteryear: Y22 1930 Ford Model A Van
"Walters Toffee"; Y23 1922 AEC Omnibus; Y1 1963 Jaguar SS100; and
Y27 1922 Foden Steam Lorry. Excellent in very good Starter Kit box. (4)
($50-$100)

$40
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490
Matchbox Collectibles MGB01-M Set of four 1:52 scale Brewery Vans:
"Sun Valley"; "San Andreas"; "Lexington"; and "North Coast". With
certificates. Boxed as new. ($30-$60)

$25

491 Matchbox Models of Yesteryear 1829 Stephenson's Rocket. Excellent in
excellent box. ($30-$60) $20

492 Matchbox Models of Yesteryear 1920 Leyland 3 Ton Subsidy Lorry "A.
Luff & Sons". Excellent in excellent box. ($20-$40) $10

493 Matchbox Models of Yesteryear 1923 Scania-Vabis Post Bus. Excellent in
excellent box. ($20-$40) $10

494 Matchbox Models of Yesteryear 1934 AEC Trolleybus "Diddler". Excellent
in excellent box. ($20-$40) $10

495

Matchbox Models of Yesteryear G-7 Gift Set. Contains Y3 London
Tramcar; Y4 Fire Engine with Figures; Y11 Steam Roller; and Y13
Locomotive. Missing Y12 horse-drawn bus. Very good/excellent in very
good box. ($100-$200)

$60

496 Matchbox Models of Yesteryear No. 2 1911 Renault, green, excellent;
plus a Y13 Daimler EMPTY box, excellent. ($20-$40) $15

497 Matchbox Models of Yesteryear Y12 1912 Ford Model T Van "Arnott's
SAO Biscuits", red. Excellent in excellent box. ($100-$200) $80

498

Matchbox Models of Yesteryear YS/16 1929 Scammell 100 Ton
Truck-Trailer with GER Class E4 2-4-0 Locomotive. Truck missing a
wheel, some blistering to paintwork, needs cleaning. Good/very good in
very good box. ($50-$100)

$45

499

Seven Matchbox Models of Yesteryear: Y3 1912 Ford T Tanker; Y12
1912 Ford T Van; Y22 1930 Ford A Van; Y25 Renault Van, unboxed; Y29
1919 Walker Electric Van; Y31 1931 Morris Courier; and Y63 1939
Bedford K.D. Truck. Excellent, all but one in good/very good boxes. (7)
($30-$60)

$25

500

Thirteen Matchbox Models of Yesteryear: Y2 1914 Prince Henry Vauxhall;
Y3 1934 Riley MPH; Y6 1920 Rolls Royce Fire Engine; two Y8 1945 MG
TC; Y9 1912 Simplex-50; Y10 1906 Rolls Royce Silver Ghost; four Y12
1912 Ford Model T Vans; Y18 1937 Cord 812; and Y23 1922 AEC S Type
Omnibus. Excellent in good/very good boxes. (13) ($50-$100)

$40

501

Three Matchbox Code 2 Models of Yesteryear: Y22 1930 Ford A Van
"Bravo Colonel"; Y22 Ford A Van "Matchbox & Lesney Toy Museum"; and
Y26 1918 Crossley Beer Lorry "De Bortoli". Excellent in very good boxes. 
Plus a Matchbox 1-75 poster (not shown), very good. (3) ($100-$200)

$60
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